

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RICKY LANGLEY, *Plaintiff-Respondent*,

*v.*

HOWARD PRINCE, WARDEN, ELAYN HUNT CORRECTIONAL CENTER  
*Defendant-Petitioner.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**RICHARD BOURKE\***  
Louisiana Capital Assistance Center  
636 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
Telephone: (504) 558-9867  
Facsimile: (504) 558-0378

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Question Presented .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>List of Prior Proceedings .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>Table of Contents .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>Index of Appendices .....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>Table of Authorities.....</b>	<b>vi</b>
<b>Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Opinions Below.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Jurisdiction .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Summary of the case.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>Statement of the Case .....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. Mr. Langley’s initial conviction of first degree murder was reversed due to an Equal Protection violation.....	6
B. In his second trial, Mr. Langley was acquitted of first degree murder but convicted of second degree murder in accordance with the defense case, that Mr. Langley lacked specific intent at the time of the killing.....	7
C. In his third trial, Mr. Langley was convicted of a specific intent second degree murder, even though the issue of specific intent was necessarily decided in his favor in the second trial .....	12
D. Louisiana’s Third Circuit Court of Appeal denied Mr. Langley’s collateral estoppel claim on the basis that Mr. Langley had not excluded the possibility of jury nullification or compromise in his earlier acquittal .....	14
E. Mr. Langley was denied habeas relief in the district court but granted relief by a panel of the Fifth Circuit before rehearing <i>en banc</i> was granted	16
F. A majority of the Fifth Circuit <i>en banc</i> affirmed the denial of relief under §2254(d) and de novo review on related findings that it was neither clearly established, nor the law, that collateral estoppel should attach to Mr. Langley’s acquittal of first degree murder .....	17
<b>Reasons for Granting the Petition .....</b>	<b>21</b>

I. The circuit majority has decided an important federal question in a way that conflicts with relevant decisions of this court.....	21
II. The circuit majority has decided an important federal question in a way that conflicts with decisions of other circuit courts of appeal and state courts of last resort .....	25
III. The circuit majority has applied its erroneous understanding of Louisiana law in a manner that was not relied upon by the state court and is directly at odds with actual Louisiana law.....	27
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>30</b>

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

<u>Appendix A</u> : Opinion and Order Affirming Denial of Habeas Relief Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals, June 6, 2019 <i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 926 F.3d 145 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2019)( <i>en banc</i> )	A-1
<u>Appendix B</u> : Opinion and Order Denying Direct Appeal Louisiana Third Circuit Court of Appeal, April 6, 2011 <i>State v. Langley</i> , 10-969 (La. App. 3 Cir. 04/06/11); 61 So. 3d 747	A-31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	passim
<i>Cole v. Branker</i> , 328 F. App'x 149 (4th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Green v. Estelle</i> , 601 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	26
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47094 (W.D. La., Apr. 5, 2016) .....	16
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 890 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 905 F.3d 924 .....	17
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 926 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Neal v. Cain</i> , 141 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Owens v. Trammell</i> , 792 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970).....	24
<i>Pugliese v. Perrin</i> , 731 F.2d 85 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	5, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Divers</i> , 38524 (La. App. 2 Cir 11/23/04), 889 So. 2d 335.....	29
<i>State v. Handley</i> , 585 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. 1979).....	27
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 332 So.2d 755 (La. 1976).....	25
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 06-1041 (La. 05/22/07); 958 So.2d 1160 .....	11, 18
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 10-969 (La. App. 3 Cir. 04/06/11); 61 So. 3d 747 .....	1, 14, 15
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 2004-0269 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/29/04), 896 So. 2d 200 .....	11
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 813 So.2d 356, 358 (La. 2002).....	7
<i>State v. Legrand</i> , 02-1462 (La. 12/3/03), 864 So.2d 89 .....	29
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 639 So. 2d 1137 (La. 1994).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Seals</i> , 09-1089 ( La. App. 5 Cir 12/29/2011), 83 So. 3d 285 .....	29
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 35714 (La. App. 2 Cir 02/27/02), 810 So. 2d 1179 .....	29
<i>State v. Thibodeaux</i> , 16-542 ( La. App. 3 Cir 03/15/17), 216 So. 3d 73.....	29
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 285 S.W.3d 840 (Tenn. 2009).....	26
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972).....	21

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C.S. § 2254 .....	2, 16, 17
La. C. Cr. P. art. 598.....	12
La. C. Cr. P. art. 810.....	11, 18
La. C. Cr. P. art. 814.....	11
La. C.E. art. 606.....	11
La. R.S. 14:30(A)(1).....	7
La. R.S. 14:30(A)(5).....	7
La. R.S. 14:30.1(A)(2).....	8, 12
